number of 303,598,595 Offer Shares available under the Open Offer; and

(ii) a total of 26 valid applications had been received for an aggregate of 45,778,080 excess

Offer Shares, representing approximately 15.08% of the total number of 303,598,595

Offer Shares available under the Open Offer.

In aggregate, a total of 61 valid acceptances and applications in respect of a total of

208,927,262 Offer Shares were received, representing approximately 68.82% of the total

number of Offer Shares.

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

Based on the above results, the Open Offer was under-subscribed by 94,671,333 Offer

Shares. In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has

performed its underwriting obligations and has taken up all the untaken Offer Shares.

– 2 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately before completion

of the Open Offer

Immediately after completion

of the Open Offer

No. of Shares approx. % No. of Shares approx. %

Wuling HK 778,479,561 51.28% 1,028,846,806 56.48%

Dragon Hill (Note 1) 281,622,914 18.56% 281,622,914 15.46%

Mr. Wei Hongwen (Note 2) 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

Public 457,690,501 30.15% 510,921,851 28.05%

Total 1,517,992,976 100.00% 1,821,591,571 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lee Shing, an executive Director, is indirectly beneficially interested in 281,622,914 Shares, which

interests are held by Dragon Hill, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Lee Shing.

(2) Mr. Wei Hongwen is an executive Director.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS

IN THE OFFER SHARES

The share certificates of the Offer Shares in respect of the valid acceptances for assured

entitlements and successful excess application under the Open Offer will be despatched to

those entitled by ordinary post at their own risk on or before Thursday, 30 July 2015. As all